

No. 00-836

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE W. BUSH,

Petitioner,

v.

PALM BEACH COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT**

**THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF THE PETITIONER**

JOHN C. ARMOR

Counsel of Record

“KettleRock”

Box 243, Highlands, NC 28741

(828) 526-5770 or 526-3149

Of Counsel:

PETER FERRARA

Executive Director, ACRU

1232 Pine Hill Road

McLean, VA 22101

(703) 917-4247

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	i
Interest of Amicus	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. According to a Prior Decision of this Court, the Word “Legislature” as Used in the Constitution Means the State Legislature, and No Other Entity	2
A. The Only Action the Florida Supreme Court Could Have Taken under Article II, Section 1, of the Constitution Would Have Been an Advisory Opinion.	5
B. American Political Theory also Supports the Decisions of the Framers to Give Control of the Election of Presidents to Elected Officials, Both State and Federal.	7
C. The Application of <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983), to the Instant Case Does Not Support the Action of the Florida Supreme Court in this Matter, but Does Support This Court’s Continuation to a Decision Even if the 2000 Election is Concluded before the Hearing on This Matter	9
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 9, 10, 11

Hawke v. Smith, 253 U.S. 221 (1920) 2, 3, 5

Kimble v. Swackhamer, 439 U.S. 1385 (1978) 5, 6

Leser

United States Constitution:

Article II, Section 1 *passim*

First Amendment 10

Eighteenth Amendment 2

Law Review Article:

American Bar Association Journal, August, 1977,
page 1108, “The Bloodless Revolution of 1976.”
by John C. Armor and Phillip Marcus 10

Cited Authorities

Page

Texts:

Thomas Jefferson, Collected Writings, collection
maintained by the University of Virginia on the
Internet: [http://etext.virginia.edu/jefferson/
quotations/](http://etext.virginia.edu/jefferson/quotations/) 7, 8

The Federalist, by James Madison, Alexander
Hamilton and John Jay, 1787, No. 68 9

Other Authority:

Florida Supreme Court 11
